would also be to require Member States to implement a minimal level of
inter-State solidarity (cf. Article 2 of the EU treaties). Scenario (A) is
based on the extreme poverty threshold (40%) but with no change in
the efficiency of implementation of the measure, i.e. with an average
non-take-up rate of 50%. For the EU as a whole, the budgetary resources

8. For a detailed description of the methodology used and the other scenarios, see the report by

Peña-Casas et al. (2013).

Ramón Peña-Casas and Denis Bouget
 ..... 

152 Social developments in the European Union 2013

needed to bring current GMI levels up to at least that of the extreme
poverty threshold would be around 17.2 billion euros per year. This sum
could easily be absorbed through public funding or tax revenue. This
scenario, with its high non-take-up rate, is both unfair, since a high
proportion of those entitled to the benefits would not receive them, and
inefficient in terms of management of the policy.

Table 2 Amounts needed to implement an EGMI – EU25, 2011

 Additional
amount
required
(M euros)

Current
cost
(M euros)

Total cost
(M euros)

Additional
cost

Total
cost

% gross
disposable
income

% gross
domestic
product

% gross
disposable
income

% gross
domestic
product

(A): 40%
threshold -
50% take-
up

17,214.45 30,722.63 47,937.08 0.31% 0.19% 0.85% 0.49%

(B): 40%
threshold -
100%
take-up

57,257.3 61,445.3 118,702.6 1.16% 0.63% 2.23% 1.23%

(C): 60%
threshold -
50% take-
up

55,965.2 30,722.6 86,687.8 0.91% 0.56% 1.45% 0.85%

(D): 60%
threshold -
100%
take-up

114,175.9 61,445.3 175,621.2 1.90% 1.15% 2.98% 1.75%

Source: Peña-Casas et al. (2013).

Another aim of a European minimum income should be to encourage
the Member States to improve access to this minimum income. A
system providing maximum levels of information, support and advice
would ideally have a take-up rate approaching 100%. Simulations
carried out using scenario (B) show that such a system would cost more
than 57.2 billion euros per year for the whole of the EU, to cover the
costs of increasing the average GMI to the extreme poverty threshold
for all those who would be eligible.

Towards a European minimum income? Discussions, issues and prospects